

RECORD NO. 18-50977

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**GERARDO SERRANO, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CUSTOMS AND BORDER PATROL, U.S. Customs
and Border Protection; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
JOHN DOE 1- X; JUAN ESPINOZA; KEVIN
MCALEENAN,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Del Rio Division, No. 2:17-cv-00048-AM-CW,
Honorable Alia Moses, Presiding

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Darpana Sheth
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Statement of Facts	3
Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
Standard of Review	12
I. Gerardo Plausibly States a Claim for Violation of Due Process on Behalf of a Putative Class, and Therefore the Motion to Certify Is Not Moot.....	13
A. Due Process Requires a Prompt, Post-Seizure Hearing	14
1. The district court erred by contravening blackletter law that due process requires a prompt hearing to contest even temporary deprivations of property	14

- 2. The district court improperly weighed the *Mathews* factors19
 - a. Gerardo and putative class members’ interest in the use of their vehicles is significant 20
 - b. CBP’s forfeiture procedures create a high risk of erroneous deprivation 22
 - c. The government’s asserted interests do not tip the *Mathews* scale..... 26
- B. Requiring a Bond for the Right to Seek Judicial Review Violates Due Process..... 30
- C. Gerardo’s Motion for Class Certification Is Not Moot 32
- II. The District Court Wrongly Dismissed Gerardo’s *Bivens* Claims for Violations of His Fourth and Fifth Amendment Rights 32
 - A. Gerardo Properly Seeks Damages Under *Bivens* 35
 - 1. The *Bivens* framework..... 37
 - 2. Gerardo’s *Bivens* claims do not arise in a new context 38
 - a. Gerardo’s Fourth Amendment claim does not arise in a new context..... 39
 - b. Gerardo’s Fifth Amendment claim does not arise in a new context.....40
 - c. Gerardo’s case is not meaningfully different from other *Bivens* cases..... 42

3.	Special factors identified by the district court do not counsel hesitation before recognizing a <i>Bivens</i> remedy	44
a.	Unlike the remedial systems in <i>Bush</i> and <i>Schweiker</i> , CBP’s forfeiture procedures do not provide a comprehensive alternative framework to address violations of Gerardo’s constitutional rights.....	44
b.	Congressional silence is not a factor counseling hesitation in this case.....	48
c.	Other factors mentioned by the court also do not counsel hesitation	50
B.	<i>Bivens</i> Started as a Supplement to the Common Law, But It Is Now the Only Way to Recover for Constitutional Violations by Federal Agents.....	53
C.	Limiting <i>Bivens</i> to Its Facts Would Put the Constitutionality of the Westfall Act into Doubt.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	39, 40
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 508 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015)	10, 17, 23, 30, 47
<i>Brue v. Heckler</i> , 709 F.2d 937 (5th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	44, 45

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)34, 37, 55, 56

Coleman v. Watt,
40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994).....15

Connecticut v. Doehr,
501 U.S. 1 (1991)..... 15, 21

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 53

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979) 11, 34, 40

Draper v. Coombs,
792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1986)16

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 57

Frier v. City of Vandalia,
770 F.2d 699 (7th Cir. 1985)16

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 14, 15

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)13

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 29

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004) 39

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 28

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957 (1991) 25

Hui v. Castaneda,
559 U.S. 799 (2010) 57

Joint Anti-Facist Refugee Committee v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 28

Krimstock v. Kelly,
306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....*passim*

Lee v. Thornton,
538 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1976)16

Lindquist v. City of Pasadena,
525 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)12

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 58

Marshall v. Jerrico,
446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 25, 26

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 23

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....*passim*

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft,
436 U.S. 1 (1978)21

Mitchell v. Harmony,
54 U.S. 115 (1851) 54, 55

Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.,
416 U.S. 600 (1974)15

Navajo Nation v. Dalley,
896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)41

N. Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.,
419 U.S. 601 (1975)11, 31

Peña v. United States,
122 F.3d 3 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 47

Richardson v. Axion Logistics, LLC,
780 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2015)12

Richey v. Smith,
515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975) 47

Rubin v. United States,
289 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 27

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... 44, 45

Senguin v. Eide,
645 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 48

Simms v. District of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 16, 30

Smith v. City of Chicago,
524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 17, 23, 30

Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View,
395 U.S. 337 (1969)..... 14, 15

Soadjede v. Ashcroft,
324 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia,
103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015)17

States Marine Lines, Inc. v. Shultz,
498 F.2d 1146 (4th Cir. 1974)..... 40, 41, 42

Stypmann v. City & County of San Francisco,
557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977).....16

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 25

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927) 25

Turkmen v. Ashcroft,
No. 02-cv-2307, 2018 WL 4026734 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018) 36

United States v. \$ 23,407.69,
715 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1983) 43

United States v. Carillo-Morales,
27 F.3d 1054 (5th Cir. 1994)30

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 15, 20, 21, 22, 27

United States v. Morgan,
84 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1996) 46

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992) 57

United States v. One 1971 BMW 4-Door Sedan,
652 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 17, 18, 26

Ward v. Village of Monroeville,
409 U.S. 57 (1972)..... 25

Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor,
916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019)16

Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor,
264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017)..... 10, 16, 23, 29, 30

Woodward v. Andrus,
419 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2005)12

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I 45

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. V*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII 29, 34, 36

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 983(f) 29

18 U.S.C. § 983(i)(2)(A) 29

19 U.S.C. § 1607..... 18

19 U.S.C. § 1608..... 18, 31, 46

19 U.S.C. § 1610 18

19 U.S.C. § 1613b 24

19 U.S.C. § 1618 23

22 U.S.C. § 401 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)..... 35, 56
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)35, 57
31 U.S.C. § 9705..... 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983 54, 55

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 2, 12, 13, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....7, 32, 59
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)7, 34, 44, 47

REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R. § 162.4731
19 C.F.R. § 171.1 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*,
96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)..... 55
Carlos M. Vazquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, *State Law,
the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question*,
161 Penn. L. Rev. 509 (2013) 55
Dick M. Carpenter, II, et al., *Policing for Profit:
The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. Nov. 2015) 24
Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* § 9.1.1 (7th ed. 2016) 49

James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis,
Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication,
98 *Georgetown L. J.* 117 (2009)..... 57

James E. Pfander, Alexander A. Reinert, & Joanna C. Schwartz,
*The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims
Succeed*, *Stan. L. Rev.*, [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?
abstract_id=3343800##](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3343800##)51

Treasury Forfeiture Fund Accountability Reports,
United States Department of Treasury,
[https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/terrorist-illicit-
finance/Asset-Forfeiture/Pages/annual-reports.aspx](https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/terrorist-illicit-finance/Asset-Forfeiture/Pages/annual-reports.aspx) 24

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful*,
106 *Calif. L. Rev.* 45 (2018) 55
